The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, same as the prior valuation.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount
rate as well as what the Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

89

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 12,463,024 5,476,446 (179,418)

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 57,840,956 50,033,121 7,807,835

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 591,194 -   591,194
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,101,893 -   4,101,893
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 138,913 -   138,913
Changes of Assumptions (7,931) -   (7,931)
Contributions - Employer -   706,550 (706,550)
Contributions - Employees -   307,584 (307,584)
Net Investment Income -   5,554,458 (5,554,458)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (3,117,424) (3,117,424) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   586,866 (586,866)

Net Changes 1,706,645 4,038,034 (2,331,389)

Balances at December 31, 2023 59,547,601 54,071,155 5,476,446

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

90

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension revenue of $39,325. At April 30,
2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 92,067 (13,110) 78,957

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

94

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity – Continued

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 40,379,601 30,515,077 22,428,553

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Net Pension
Plan Fiduciary Liability/
Net Position (Asset)

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2023 $ 70,898,887 40,004,192 30,894,695

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 831,221 -   831,221
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,892,864 -   4,892,864
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 498,223 -   498,223
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   2,249,060 (2,249,060)
Contributions - Employees -   586,640 (586,640)
Contributions - Other -   -   -
Net Investment Income -   3,814,591 (3,814,591)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (3,664,090) (3,664,090) -
Administrative Expense -   (48,365) 48,365

Net Changes 2,558,218 2,937,836 (379,618)

Balances at April 30, 2024 73,457,105 42,942,028 30,515,077

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

95

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,354,367. At April
30, 2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,805,710 (26,513) 1,779,197

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%, the same as the prior valuation.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions
will be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal
to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

99

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity – Continued

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 32,028,364 22,955,561 15,563,481

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Net Pension
Plan Fiduciary Liability/
Net Position (Asset)

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2023 $ 59,803,085 36,470,460 23,332,625

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,003,075 -   1,003,075
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,161,675 -   4,161,675
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 322,311 -   322,311
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   1,814,606 (1,814,606)
Contributions - Employees -   463,353 (463,353)
Contributions - Other -   -   -
Net Investment Income -   3,622,421 (3,622,421)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,707,312) (2,707,312) -
Administrative Expense -   (36,255) 36,255

Net Changes 2,779,749 3,156,813 (377,064)

Balances at April 30, 2024 62,582,834 39,627,273 22,955,561

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

100

VILLAGE OF LIBERTYVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,925,363. At April
30, 2024, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,481,951 (241,528) 1,240,423